PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Irikura Precious Metal Co. Ltd.	10/26/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rosy Blue Ltd.	
Street Address:	4-6-12 Yushima, Bunkyo-ku	
City:	Tokyo	
State/Country:	JAPAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6112551

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (817)447-9954

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (817)447-9955

Email: jim@waltonpllc.com

Correspondent Name: James E. Walton

Address Line 1: 1169 N. Burleson Blvd., Suite 107-328

Address Line 4: Burleson, TEXAS 76028

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1120JW-60897

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James E. Walton

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment - Pat No 6112551#page1.tif

D \$40.00 6112

PATENT REEL: 020064 FRAME: 0576

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Irikura Precious Metal Co. Ltd.**, a Japanese company, having a correspondence address of 22-5 Saiwai-cho, Itabashi-ku, Tokyo, Japan ("Irikura"), is the owner by assignment of all of the right, title, and interest in U.S. Patent Application No. 6,112,551, issued on 5 September 2000, titled "Setting Metallic Parts for Setting a Facet Cut Precious Stone."

WHEREAS, **Rosy Blue Ltd.**, a Japanese company, having a correspondence address of 4-6-12 Yushima, Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo, Japan ("Rosy Blue"), is desirous of acquiring Irikura's entire right, title, and interest in said invention, applications, patent, and any Letters Patent which may issue thereon.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Irikura hereby assigns to Rosy Blue for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world Irikura's entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention, patent, and any patent applications filed therefor, including any provisional, design, utility, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, and any patents that may issue thereon, including any foreign applications and patents, and including all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America, and including the right to sue for and collect back damages.

IRIKURA HEREBY covenants and agrees that Irikura will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of Rosy Blue, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, applications, and patents, and Irikura hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent to Rosy Blue.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Irikura executes this Patent Assignment on the date set forth below.

IRIKURA PRECIOUS METAL CO. LTD.

By: NORIAKI IRIKURA, President

00126 2007

Date

Patent Assignment United States Patent No. 6,112,551 Page 1

> PATENT REEL: 020064 FRAME: 0577

RECORDED: 11/05/2007